

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

July 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *CHEVRON'S* CHIEF ERROR: STATUTORY
 SILENCE IS NOT AMBIGUITY..... 5

 A. *Chevron* Deference Ought Not Apply to
 Statutory Silence. 5

 B. Taxpayers Suffer from Regulations Based
 Upon Statutory Silence. 8

 C. Courts Know How to Demand Clarity
 Before Expanding Regulatory Reach..... 13

 II. CONGRESS KNOWS HOW TO GRANT
 THE AUTHORITY TO COLLECT FEES. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 7 |
| <i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 6 |
| <i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 3, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 2, 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) | 12 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>Entergy Corp v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 6, 7 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Swallow</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018) | 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Lantz v. C.I.R.</i> , 132 T.C. 131 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Lantz v. C.I.R.</i> , 607 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2010) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Montrois v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n., Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) | 12 |
| <i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) | 18, 19 |
| <i>State of Ill., Dep't of Pub. Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) | 15 |
| <i>Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 v. Al Rajhi Bank</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 7 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) | 12 |
|--|----|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... | 17 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| 12 U.S.C. § 1815(d)(1) | 18 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45b(d)(2)(A) | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78ee(a)..... | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) | 15 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1821..... | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4)..... | 8 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1824..... | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1824(b)(10) | 8 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 551..... | 5 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) | 6 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6015(b)(1)(E) | 10 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6015(c)..... | 10 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6015(c)(3)(B) | 10 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6015(f) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3302(b) | 9 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 9701..... | 9 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 41..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A) | 6 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.6015–5(b)(1) | 10 |
|----------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Chandra Wallace, <i>Don't Read Into Silence in Corporate AMT Notice, IRS Says</i> , TaxNotes (June 9, 2023) https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/corporate-alternative-minimum-tax/dont-read-silence-corporate-amt-notices-irs-says/2023/06/09/7gv15 | 11 |
| Fed. Election Comm'n, Notice 2023-09, Contributions in the Name of Another, 88 Fed. Reg. 33816 (May 25, 2023) | 16 |
| Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States: With A Preliminary Review of the Constitutional History of the Colonies and State Before the Adoption of the Constitution § 1348 (4th ed. 1873) | 18 |
| Kent Barnett and Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH L. REV. 1 (2017) | 4 |
| The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds. 2001) | 17 |
| The Federalist No. 78. (Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds. 2001) | 17 |
